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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed by Pennsylvania Electric Company, doing business as GPU Energy (Penelec) on December 11, 2001, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Larry Gesoff which was issued on November 21, 2001, in the above-captioned proceeding .  On December 26, 2001, Denver Braughler (Complainant) filed Reply Exceptions.

History of the Proceeding


On February 2, 2001, the Complainant filed a Complaint against Penelec alleging that, on January 30, 2001, despite the Complainant’s directions to the contrary, Penelec shut off service to one of his rental properties.  The Complaint requested that the Commission penalize Penelec, and enjoin it from shutting off electric service to the Complainant’s properties without written permission from the Complainant or a court order.  



On March 1, 2001, Penelec filed an Answer and New Matter.  Penelec acknowledged that one of its representatives shut off the service on January 30, 2001.  However, Penelec noted that service was restored on the same day. 



The initial hearing in this matter had to be rescheduled several times, due to various reasons such as illnesses and the vacation plans of the Parties.  ALJ Gesoff issued two Prehearing Orders in this proceeding.  In the first, dated June 15, 2001, he indicated that the hearing would be in-person.  Subsequently, the Parties agreed to hold the hearing by telephone.  Thereupon, on July 17, 2001, ALJ Gesoff issued a second Prehearing Order.



The Complainant appeared pro se at the September 21, 2001 telephonic initial hearing, and testified on his own behalf.  Penelec was represented by counsel and presented four witnesses:  John Blaniar, Megan Engleman, Timothy Taylor and Carol Erb.  The record in this proceeding, which closed on October 1, 2001, consists of a 59‑page transcript of the notes of testimony and seven exhibits.



The ALJ’s Initial Decision was issued on November 21, 2001.  In his Initial Decision, the ALJ concluded that the instant Complaint should be sustained, but that the totality of the circumstances herein did not warrant that a civil penalty should be imposed on Penelec.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions to the Initial Decision were filed, as above noted.

Discussion


ALJ Gesoff made seventeen Findings of Fact (I.D., pp. 2-7), and reached four Conclusions of Law (I.D., p. 11).  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference unless expressly or by necessary implication they are overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order. 



This proceeding involves a unique set of facts and circumstances related to the termination, and subsequent restoration on the same day, of electric service to a rental property.  The Complainant is the owner of the rental property in question.  The ALJ concluded as follows:

This record demonstrates that Penelec rapidly restored service after the inadvertent shut off and has taken steps to maintain close contact with [the Complainant] regarding his rental properties so that he will be aware of any tenant actions which might effect electric service at the properties.  A computer error led to the unwanted shut off of service, a violation of Sec​tion 1501, but, based on this record, there is no reason to assess a civil penalty.  Accordingly, I will sustain [the Complainant’s] Complaint and direct Penelec to cease and desist from future violations of the Public Utility Code.

(I.D., pp. 10-11).



As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address herein has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  (Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)).  



Penelec filed three Exceptions to the Initial Decision that will be considered jointly, since they are interrelated.  In those Exceptions, Penelec objects to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 3, found on page 11 of the Initial Decision, and to Ordering Paragraph No. 1, also found on page 11 of the Initial Decision.  We believe that it will be instructive to quote verbatim Conclusion of Law No. 3 and Ordering Paragraph No. 1, below:

3.
[The Complainant] met his burden of showing that Penelec shut off his service to one of his rental properties against his wishes.

1.
That the Complaint of Denver Braughler v. Pennsylvania Electric Company at Docket No. C-00014799 is sustained.

Penelec contends that, contrary to the implicit conclusion contained in the above-quoted Conclusion of Law and Ordering Paragraph, the Complainant herein has failed to establish that Penelec breached its duty to provide reasonable service, pursuant to Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Specifically, Penelec contends that the ALJ’s conclusion on this issue is erroneous since the ALJ implicitly found that Penelec provided unreasonable service merely due to an inadvertent termination of the Complainant’s service.  Furthermore, points out Penelec, that service was subsequently promptly restored.  (Exc., pp. 4-10).

 

We note that Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, provides, in pertinent part, that:  

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities, [and to] make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommoda​tion, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the Commission . . . .

Thus, in order to resolve Penelec’s Exceptions, the threshold issue before us is whether Penelec, in this instance, provided adequate and reasonable service to the Complainant.  We note initially that, while it is well established that public utilities have a duty under Section 1501 to provide reasonable and adequate service, we have also previously held that that standard does not translate into a duty to provide “perfect” service (Maldonado v. Pocono Water Company, 1994 Pa. PUC Lexis 93 (1994); Answerphone, Inc. v. Bell Telephone Co. of PA, 1993 Pa. PUC Lexis 70 (1993)).  



In this instance, after review of the record evidence, we conclude that, under the facts of this case, a determination that Penelec violated Section 1501 would be tantamount to requiring a public utility to provide perfect service with no margin for human or computer error.  The record indicates that Penelec representatives followed all of the Company’s reasonable procedures to avoid a termination of service to the Complainant’s property.  (Tr., pp. 23-25, 48-49).  Ms. Megan Engleman, the customer service representative contacted by the Complainant, cancelled all the block orders in Penelec’s computer system on January 29, 2001, as required by Company procedures.
  



For an unknown reason, however, the computer system did not cancel the block order as entered by Ms. Engleman.  Thereupon, Mr. Blaniar, a Penelec chief meter reader, pursuant to his duties and responsibilities, followed the work order and terminated service to the relevant property.  (Tr., pp. 16-18).  



We note however, that the Complainant notified Penelec of the termination at 5:45 P.M. on January 30, 2001, and that by 7:00 P.M. of that same date electric service was restored to the relevant property.  Furthermore, following this mistaken termination, a Penelec representative contacted the Complainant to explain continuance of electric service contracts to the relevant property and to his other rental properties.  The representative also explained procedures that Penelec would put in place to decrease the likelihood of other mistaken terminations.  (Tr., pp. 49-50). 


In summary, the uncontroverted evidence demonstrates that:  (1) the termination of electric service to the Complainant was inadvertent, due to an error by Penelec’s computer system; (2) Penelec properly followed its procedures; (3) Penelec rapidly restored service to the Complainant’s property; and (4) Penelec timely instituted procedures to reduce the likelihood of electric service terminations to any other properties owned by the Complainant.  Given the totality of the facts and circumstances herein, we conclude that Penelec provided adequate and reasonable service, in accordance with Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  



Finally, we have reviewed our prior decisions on the issue of purported violations of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  That review demonstrated that decisions in which such a violation has been found are of a nature and quality much different and more egregious than a simple computer error, as has occurred in this instance.  Under the above-described circumstances, we conclude that Penelec acted reasonably and in conformance with Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code in this matter.  Accordingly, Penelec’s Exceptions are granted.

Conclusion


We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ's Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto.  Premised upon our review, we conclude that Penelec’s Exceptions filed herein are meritorious.  As a result, they will be granted.  Accordingly, the ALJ's Initial Decision is reversed; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions filed by Pennsylvania Electric Company, doing business as GPU Energy, on December 11, 2001, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Larry Gesoff which was issued on November 21, 2001, are granted.  

2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Larry Gesoff issued herein on November 21, 2001, is reversed.

3.
That the Complaint of Denver Braughler v. Pennsylvania Electric Company at Docket No. C-00014799 is dismissed.


4.
That the proceeding at Docket No. C-00014799 is terminated and that the record is marked “closed.”








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 21, 2002

ORDER ENTERED:  February 22, 2002

�	The Company’s computer system is designed to collect and compile all the information available to it after midnight and print the work orders in the field office the next day.  (Tr., pp. 13, 16). 
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